

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



IN RE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF TOMMY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

against

PATRICK C. LAVERY, individually and as an officer of
Circle L Trailer Sales, Inc., DIANE LAVERY,
and CIRCLE L TRAILER SALES, INC.,

Respondents-Respondents.

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

**PROPOSED BRIEF BY *AMICI CURIAE*
JUSTIN MARCEAU AND SAMUEL WISEMAN
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

SPENCER LO
99 27th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11214
646-207-6357
spencelo@gmail.com

Filing as attorney on behalf of:

JUSTIN MARCEAU
Professor of Constitutional
and Criminal Law
University of Denver Sturm
College of Law
2255 E. Evans Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80208
617-256-9073
jmarceau@law.du.edu

SAMUEL WISEMAN
Professor of Constitutional Criminal
Procedure and Criminal Law
Florida State University
College of Law
425 W. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32306
850-646-0093
swiseman@law.fsu.edu

Date Completed: March 2, 2018

IN RE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.,
ON BEHALF OF KIKO,

Petitioner-Appellant.

against

CARMEN PRESTI, individually and as officer and director of The Primate
Sanctuary, Inc., CHRISTIE E. PRESTI, individually and as an officer and
director of The Primate Sanctuary, Inc., and THE PRIMATE SANCTUARY, INC.

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE WRIT HABEAS CORPUS HAS HISTORICALLY BEEN USED IN NOVEL SITUATIONS TO BRING ABOUT SOCIAL CHANGE.....	5
A. Family Law	5
B. Slavery	6
C. Guantanamo Bay	8
II. APPLYING HABEAS CORPUS TO NONHUMAN ANIMALS, LIKE TOMMY AND KIKO, IS CONSISTENT WITH THE WRIT’S HISTORICAL USES.....	9
III. TOMMY AND KIKO SHOULD BE CLASSIFIED AS A LEGAL PERSON AND ENTITLED TO HABEAS CORPUS.....	10
A. Captive Nonhuman Animals are Intelligent and Experience Suffering.....	11
B. Exonerations and Notions of Innocence are Equally Applicable to Humans and Nonhumans.	13
C. Nonhuman Animals Shoulder Social Duties and Responsibilities	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., ex rel. Kiko v Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334 (4th Dept. 2015), leave to appeal den., 126 A.D. 3d 1430 (4th Dept. 2015), leave to appeal den., 2015 WL 5125507 (N.Y. Sept. 1,2015)	4
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148, 150-53 (3d Dept. 2014), leave to appeal den., 26 N.Y.3d 902 (2015).....	3, 4
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466, 483-84 (2004).....	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 771 (2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 65 F.3d 1531, 1534 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13

STATUTES

NY Agric. & Mkts. § 123(4) (2011).....	14
Colo. R. Stat. § 18-9-204.5.....	14

SECONDARY SOURCES

American Museum of Natural History, <i>DNA: Collecting Humans and Chimps</i>	12
Bekoff, Marc, <i>Scientists Conclude Nonhuman Animals are Conscious Beings</i> , Psychology Today (Aug. 10, 2012).....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	13

Bush, Jonathan, <i>Free to Enslave: The Foundations of Colonial American Slave Law</i> , 5 Yale J.L & Human 413 (1993).....	7
Dubber, Markus, <i>Victims in the War on Crime</i> , 44 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Emprise Pardon Rejected</i> , Dayton Beach Morn. J. (Sept. 28, 1977).	13
Everett, Ronald, Periman, Deborah, “ <i>The Governor’s Court of Last Resort:” An Introduction to Executive Clemency in Alaska</i> , 28 Alaska L. Rev. 57, 89 (2011)..	13
Freedman, Eric, <i>Habeas by Any Other Name</i> , 38 Hofstra L. Rev. 275, 277 (2009).....	7
Halliday, Paul D., <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> , 133 (2010).....	5, 6
National Archives Microfilm Publication M434, Habeas Corpus Case Records of the U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia, 1820–1863. M433.....	7
Wong, Kate, <i>Tiny Genetic Differences between Humans and Other Primates Pervade the Genome</i> , Sci. Am. (Aug. 19, 2014).	12
<i>White House Rejects Emprise Pardon</i> , Chi. Trib. (Sept. 29, 1977).	13
Wise, Steven M., <i>Though the Heavens May Fall: The Landmark Trial That Led to the End of Human Slavery IX</i> (Da Capo Press 2005).....	6
Wise, Steven M., <i>Legal Personhood and the Nonhuman Rights Project</i> , 17 Animal L. 1, 1-2 (2010).....	6, 7
Wise, Steven M. <i>Rattling the Cage: Toward Legal Rights for Animals</i> , 131-236 (Perseus Publishing 2000).....	14, 15, 16

AFFIDAVITS

Affidavit of Christophe Boesch at 6, <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> (Nov. 19, 2013).....	fn. 1, 15
Affidavit of Emily Sue Savage-Rumbaugh at 5, <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> (Nov. 22, 2013).....	fn. 1, 15

Affidavit of James R. Anderson at 4, *Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery* (Nov. 20, 2013)..... fn. 1, 15

Affidavit of James King at 4, *Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery* (Nov. 21, 2013)..... fn. 1, 15

Affidavit of Jennifer M.B. Fugate at 5, *Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery* (Nov. 22, 2013)..... fn. 1, 15

Affidavit of Mary Lee Jensvold at 4, *Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery* (Nov. 21, 2013)..... fn. 1, 15

Affidavit of Mathias Osvath at 4, *Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery* (Nov. 19, 2013)..... fn. 1, 16

Affidavit of Tetsuro Matsuzawa at 3-4, *Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery* (Nov. 23, 2013)..... fn.1, 16

Affidavit of William C. McGrew at 10, *Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery* (Nov. 21, 2013)..... fn. 1, 16
